

No. 19-508

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMG CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

NANDAN M. JOSHI

Counsel of Record

SCOTT L. NELSON

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

njoshi@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

December 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	6
I. <i>Porter</i> and <i>Mitchell</i> establish a district court’s authority to award restorative relief in regulatory enforcement actions.	7
II. The 1973 amendment to the FTC Act authorizes district courts to award restorative relief in FTC enforcement actions under § 13(b).....	9
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	16
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321, 329 (1944)	7
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	18, 19
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	18
<i>North Carolina Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015)	1
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	15

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	9, 20
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(6) (1970).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 45(b)	13
15 U.S.C. § 45(b) (1970)	11

15 U.S.C. § 45(c).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 45(c) (1970)	11
15 U.S.C. § 45(<i>l</i>)	13
15 U.S.C. § 45(<i>l</i>) (1970).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	1, 6, 10, 12
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(1).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 56.....	12, 17
15 U.S.C. § 56 (1970)	11
15 U.S.C. § 56(a)(2).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 57a.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 57b.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)	19
15 U.S.C. § 57b(b)	19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 57b(c)(1)	19
15 U.S.C. § 57b(e).....	19
Emergency Price Control Act of 1942	
§ 205, 50 U.S.C. App. § 925(a) (1946)	7, 8
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938	
29 U.S.C. § 217 (1958).....	8, 9
Federal Trade Commission Act, ch. 311, 38	
Stat. 717 (1914)	
§ 5.....	10

Magnuson-Moss Warranty—Federal Trade Commission Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183 (1975)	
§ 202.....	16
§ 204.....	17, 18
§ 205.....	17, 18
§ 206.....	17
Trans-Alaska Pipeline Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 93-153, 87 Stat. 576 (1973)	
§ 408(d)	12
§ 408(c).....	12, 15
§ 408(f)	12
§ 408(g)	12
Wheeler-Lea Act of 1938, ch. 49, 52 Stat. 111	
§ 3.....	10
